

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION

JOHN WARD, JR.

Plaintiff

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 4:08cv4022
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF WARD’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
PROTECTION FROM DEFENDANT CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.’S
THIRD REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION AND
“THIRD” REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	2
A. Protection Is Necessary To Prevent Imposing An Undue Burden On Ward From Cisco’s Insistence On Pursuing Discovery Contrary to Prior Court Orders.....	3
B. There Is Good Cause For Protection From Cisco’s Abusive Attempts to Discover Privileged Information That is Irrelevant and Based on Unsupported Allegations	8
C. Because Cisco’s Admissions Requests And Document Requests Are Unreasonably Cumulative of Prior Discovery, Good Cause Exists for a Protective Order	11
D. Cisco Fails to Refute That Several of Its Production Requests Are Unjustifiably Irrelevant and Overbroad, Thereby Presenting an Undue Burden	12
III. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Batiste-Davis v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 377 (8 th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. McGraw</i> , 413 N.E.2d 864 (Ohio Mun., 1980)	10
<i>Cleveland Trust Co. v. Willis</i> , 485 N.E.2d 1052 (Ohio, 1985).....	10
<i>Continental Ill. Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Caton</i> , 136 F.R.D. 682 (D. Kan. 1991).....	6
<i>Kozloyski v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 73 (D.Mass. 1976).....	2
<i>Schoffstall v. Henderson</i> , 223 F.3d 818 (8 th Cir. 2000)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 (b)(2)(c)(i)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36.....	10
